Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Document Number: 002-00615 Rev. *C Page 6 of 102
S29PL-J
3. Ordering Information
The order number (Valid Combination) is formed by a valid combinations of the following:
S29PL-J XX XX X XX X
Packing Type: X = 0 or 1 or 2 or 3
0 = Tray
1 = Tube
2 = 7-inch Tape and Reel
3 = 13-inch Tape and Reel
Model Number (Additional Ordering Options): XX = 00 or 01 or 02 or 12 or 13 or 14 or 15
00 = 3.0V VIO, 80-ball 11 x 8 mm FBGA (VBG080)
01 = 1.8V VIO, 80-ball 11 x 8 mm FBGA (VBG080)
02 = 3.0V VIO, 64-ball 8 x 11.6 mm FBGA (VBH064)
12 = 3.0V VIO, 48-ball 8 x 6 mm FBGA (VBK048)
13 = 3.0V VIO, 56-pin 20 x 14 mm TSOP (TS056)
14 = 1.8V VIO, 56-pin 20 x 14 mm TSOP (TS056)
15 = 3.0V VIO, 56-ball 7 x 9 mm FBGA (VBU056)
Temperature Range: X = W or I
W = Wireless (–25°C to +85°C)
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
Package Type: XX = BF or TF
BF = Fine-Pitch Grid Array (FBGA)
Lead (Pb)-free
TF = Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) Standard Pinout
Lead (Pb)-free
Clock Speed: XX = 55 or 60 or 65 or 70 or 80
55 = 55 ns (Contact factory for availability)
60 = 60 ns
65 = 65 ns
70 = 70 ns
80 = 80 ns
Device Number/Description
128 Mbit (8M x 16-Bit), 64 Megabit (4M x 16-Bit), 32 Megabit (2M x 16-Bit)
CMOS Flash Memory, Simultaneous-Read/Write, Page-Mode Flash Memory,
3.0 V-only Read, Program, and Erase
Document Number: 002-00615 Rev. *C Page 7 of 102
S29PL-J
Valid Combinations to be Supported for this Device
Notes
1. Please contact the factory for PL129J availability.
2. BGA package marking omits leading S29 and packing type designator from ordering part number.
3. 55 ns speed only supported for PL032J and PL127J.
Note
TSOP package markings omit packing type designator from ordering part number.
128 Mb Products Based on 110 nm Floating Gate Technology
Device Number/
Description Speed (ns)
Package
Type
Temperature
Range
Additional
Ordering Options
CE#
Configuration
S29PL127J  60, 65, 70 BF, TF W, I 00, 13 Single CE#
S29PL127J 80 BF W, I 01 Single CE#
S29PL127J 80 TF W, I 14 Single CE#
64 Mb Products Based on 110 nm Floating Gate Technology
Device Number/
Description Speed (ns)
Package
Type
Temperature
Range
Additional
Ordering Options
S29PL064J 55, 60, 70 BF W, I 12, 15
32 Mb Products Based on 110 nm Floating Gate Technology
Device Number/
Description Speed (ns) Package Type Temperature Range